

No. 11-

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRIBUNE COMPANY, FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.,  
SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP, INC., BONNEVILLE INT'L  
CORP., THE SCRANTON TIMES, L.P., MORRIS COMMUNI-  
CATIONS CO., LLC, CLEAR CHANNEL COMMUNICATIONS,  
INC., AND NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID P. ELDELSVELD  
CHARLES J. SENNET  
ELISABETH M. WASHBURN  
TRIBUNE COMPANY  
435 N. Michigan Ave  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 222-4565  
*Counsel for Tribune  
Company*

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
MARK D. SCHNEIDER  
JAMES P. YOUNG  
DAVID S. PETRON  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com  
*Counsel for Tribune  
Company & Fox Television  
Stations, Inc.*

December 5, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

KENNETH E. SATTEN  
J. WADE LINDSAY  
WILKINSON BARKER  
KNAUER, LLP  
2300 N. Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 783-4141  
*Counsel for Bonneville  
International Corp. &  
The Scranton Times,  
L.P.*

HELGI C. WALKER  
RICHARD J. BODORFF  
EVE KLINDERA REED  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
hwalker@wileyrein.com  
*Counsel for Clear  
Channel Commu-  
nications, Inc.*

CLIFFORD M. HARRINGTON  
PAUL A. CICELSKI  
THOMAS G. ALLEN  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP  
2300 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-8000  
*Counsel for Sinclair  
Broadcast Group, Inc*

ELLEN S. AGRESS  
MAUREEN A. O'CONNELL  
FOX TELEVISION  
STATIONS, INC.  
1211 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 252-7204  
*Counsel for Fox Tele-  
vision Stations, Inc.*

RICHARD E. WILEY  
JAMES R. BAYES  
EVE KLINDERA REED  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
rwiley@wileyrein.com  
*Counsel for Newspaper  
Association of America  
& Morris Commu-  
nications Company,  
LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Early Broadcast Media Ownership Reg- ulation .....	4
B. Modern Broadcast Media Ownership Regulation.....	7
C. The Most Recent Procedural Back- ground.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	16
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RE- SOLVE WHETHER BROADCAST SPEECH SHOULD RECEIVE FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION .....	17
A. <i>Red Lion</i> And The Scarcity Doctrine Are Ripe For Reexamination And Should Be Overruled By This Court .....	17
B. Resolution Of The Question Presented Is Outcome Determinative.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Now Rather Than Permit Another Multi-Year Cycle Of Review Under Unconstitutional Standards.....	26
II. THE NEWSPAPER-BROADCAST CROSS-OWNERSHIP BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>NCCB</i> .....	30
A. The Ban Against Newspaper-Broadcast Cross-ownership Violates The Equal Protection Rights Afforded Publishers Of Newspapers.....	30
B. Continued Application Of The 1975 Newspaper Ban Is Unconstitutional.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33
PETITION APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 2010 (2008) (report and order and order on reconsideration) .....	85a
APPENDIX C: <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , Nos. 08-3078 et al. (3d Cir. Sept. 6, 2011) (order denying rehearing en banc).....	376a
APPENDIX D: The First And Fifth Amendments to the United States Constitution .....	379a
APPENDIX E: 47 U.S.C. § 303 note (codifying as amended Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, tit. II, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56, 110-11).....	380a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 555 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>Ark. AFL-CIO v. FCC</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	25, 26
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1994), vacated on other grounds, 516 U.S. 415 (1995).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	26
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	4, 20
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	19
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	19, 21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Station, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1900 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1293 (U.S. granted June 27, 2011).....	30, 33
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	4, 20, 21, 26
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. For Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir.), modified on reh’g, 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ....	8, 9, 10, 27, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	2
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	4, 5
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , No. 03-3388 (3d Cir. Sept. 3, 2003).....	11
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , No. 03-3388 (3d Cir. Sept. 3, 2004).....	12
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	2, 5, 6, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	31, 32
<i>Schurz Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Sinclair Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 10, 27
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	2, 20
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 801 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2, 18, 21, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>US WEST, Inc. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 1155 (1996).....	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	3, 9, 22
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 .....	22
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2112 .....	11, 28
§ 2342 .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 303 note .....	1
§ 336(c) .....	23
§ 402(a).....	28

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 11058 (2000).....	9
<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 13,620 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>Advanced Television Sys. &amp; Their Impact Upon the Existing Television Broad. Serv.</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 15,581 (2007).....	23
<i>Amendment of the Broad. Multiple Owner- ship Rules</i> , 4 FCC Rcd. 1741 (1989).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 5841 (1996) .....	8
<i>Cross-Ownership of Broad. Stations &amp; Newspapers</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 17,283 (2001)...	10
<i>Fairness Doctrine Obligations of Broad. Licensees</i> , 102 F.C.C.2d 143 (1985), vacated, <i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 831 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, &amp; Television Broad. Stations</i> , 22 F.C.C.2d 306 (1970) .....	6
<i>Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, &amp; Television Broad. Stations</i> , 50 F.C.C.2d 1046 (1975) .....	6
<i>Review of the Prime Time Access Rule</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 546 (1995) .....	8
<i>Revision of Radio Rules &amp; Policies</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 2755 (1992) .....	8
<i>Second Periodic Review of the Comm'n's Rules &amp; Policies Affecting the Conversion to Digital Television</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 18,279 (2004) .....	23
<i>Syracuse Peace Council</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 5043 (1987), <i>petition denied</i> , <i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	8, 22

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	19
